10 PERCENT CHANGE IN CPI OVER 2.83% 3.81% 2.00% 1.96%
11 PRMOUSYEAR.
12
13
14 DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CHANGE IN -0.70% -5.82% 8.99% 6.29%

16 8 MAINTENANCE EXPENSE.
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

I S  CPI AND NON-FUEL OPERATIONS

NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.

Supporting Schedules: : C40, C-6 Recap Schedules:

SCHEDULE C - 37 0 8 M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION PAGE I of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERWCE COMMISSION

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSlDlARlES

DOCKET NO. 080877-El

EXPLANATION:
FOR TEST YEAR FUNCTIONALIZED 0 1 M
EXPENSES, PROVlDE THE BENCHMARK
VARIANCES.

($000)

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
X PROJECTED TESTYEAR ENDED j 2 / 3 l / l O  -

PRIOR YEAR ENDED 12/31/09
HISTORICAL YEAR ENDED 17/31/08

- PROJ. SUBSEQUENTYR ENDED j2/31/1l,

-
-

WTNESS: Kim Ousdahl, Dr. Rosemary Modey,
Robert E. Banett, Jr.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) ('0)
TEST YEAR 2008 UNADJUSTED

TOTAL BASE YEAR TESTYEAR UNADJUSTED BENCHMARK ADJUSTED
FUNCTION COMPANY 0 L M ADJUSTED TEST ADJUSTED COMPOUND BENCHMARK BENCHMARK VARIANCE BENCHMARK

LINE
NO.

PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS YEAR 0 1 M O B M  MULTIPLIER (5)X(6) VARIANCE EXCLUDING: VARIANCE
(A) (4) - 0 (6) (8) + (9)

1
2 PRODUCTION - STEAM 1.61 7,947 1,490,380 127.567 136,426 1.110119 151.449 (23.882) 0 (23.682)
3
4 PRODUCTION - NUCLEAR 647,104 220.71 1 426.393 348,643 1.110119 387.035 39.358 2.059 37,298
5
6 PRODUCTION - OTHER
7
8 POWERSUPPLY
9
10 TRANSMISSION
11
12 DISTRIBUTION
13

3,434,643 3 . ~ 1 , m  92.865 53,897 1.110119 59,832 33,033 0 33,033

948,575 941.782 6,793 5,687 1.110119 6,313 480 0 480

74.415 20.688 53.728 32,775 1.145163 37.533 16.195 190 16.005

280,916 4,377 276.539 254,995 1.145163 292,011 (15.472) 0 (15.472)

14 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 189.705 237 169.468 124.262 1.145163 142.3QO 77 I67 0 27.167
15
16 CUSTOMER SERWCE &INFORMATION 109.532 91,662 17,870 14,302 1.145163 16.378 1,492 0 1,492
17
18 SALES EXPENSES 29.526 0 29.526 18,585 1.145163 21,283 8,243 0 . 8,243
19
20 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 395,179 28,656 366,322 340,402 1,145163 389,816 (23,493) 257 (23,750)
21
22 TOTAL 7.707,542 6,140.472 1,567,070 1,329,974 1.503.950 63,120 2.506 60.614
23
24
25
26 NOTES:
27 (A) IN ADDITION TO THE COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS REFLECTED ON MFR C-3 AND G38. THE FOLLOVMNG ITEMS HAVE ALSO BEEN ADJUSTED OUT OF O I M  EXPENSES CONSISTENT
28
29
30
31

WTH FPL'S LAST RATE CASE, DOCKET NO. 830465-El. ORDER NOS. 13537.13948, 139484, AND 14005: NON-RECOVERABLE FUEL, AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS.
ALSO FPL NED EXPENSES HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED.

181 THE ADJUSTMENTS IN COLUMN 191 REFLECT THE PROPER TREATMENT OF INCREMENTAL NUCLEAR UPRATE COSTS WHICH ARE RECOVERABLE UNDER THE NUCLEAR ~ _ _ _  . I

[…]

14

15

16

17

18

I 9

207.3 2.827% 1.028274 1.048568

21 5.2 3.811% 1.067460 1.091 708

219.5 1.998% 1.088790 1.1 I6055

223.8 1.959% 1.110119 I. 145 163

20

21 N O E  TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: F-8 RECAP SCHEDULES -7, C-34. C-35, C-33

Schedule c 4 1  0 8 M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 1 Of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER B LIGHT COMPANY For each functional benchmark variance, pmvide the reason(s) - PriorYear Ended I I

EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operstion and maintenance expense by
function for the testyear. thebenchmarkyear and thevariance.

Type of Data Shown:
L P r o j e e t e d  TestYear Ended 1W31110

AND SUBSIDWRIES for the difference. - Historical Test Year Ended I I

DOCKET NO.: 0806774 ($000) v\Mness: Kim Ousdahl. J A  Stall, George K Hardy,
James A Keener. Madem? M. Santos. M i a d  G. Spoor

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
2010 ADJUSTED REASON FOR

TEST YEAR 2010 2010 2010 ADJUSTED 2010 ADJUSTED BENCHMARK VARIANCE
LINE TOTAL COMPANY O&M EXPENSE OBM EXPENSES BENCHMARK
NO. FUNCTION PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS (2) - (3) (4) - (5) SCHEDULE)

(SEE SUPPORTING VARIANCE

( 4
1
2 PRODUCTION - STEAM $1,617,947 $1.490.380
3

5

7

9

11

13

15

17

I 9

21
22 TOTAL $7.707.542 56,142,978 $1,564,565 $1,503,950 160,614
23
24
25 NOTES:
26
27
28
29
30

$127,567 $1 51,449 ($23,882) (1)

4 PRODUCTION - NUCLEAR 647.104 222,770 424,334 387.035 37,298 (2)

6 PRODUCTION - OTHER 3,434,643 3,341,778 92,865 59,832 33,033 (3)

8 POWR SUPPLY 948.575 941,782 6,793 6,313 480 (4)

10 TRANSMISSION 74.415 20,878 53,537 37.533 16,005 (5)

12 DISTRIBUTION 280.916 4.377 276,539 292.01 1 (15.472) (6)

14 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 169.705 237 169.468 142.300 27.167 V)
16 CUSTOMER SERVICE B INFORMAllON 109,532 91.662 17,870 16,378 1,492 (8)

18 SALES EXPENSES 29,526 0 29,526 21.283 8,243 (9)

20 ADMINISTRATIVE B GENERAL 395,179 29.113 366,066 389,816 (23,750) (10)

(A) IN ADDITION TO THE COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS REFLECTED ON MFR C-3 AND C-38. THE FOLLOWNG ITEMS HAVE ALSO BEEN ADJUSTED OUT OF OBM EXPENSES CONSISTENT
WlH FPL'S LAST RATE CASE, DOCKET NO. 830465-El. ORDER NOS. 13537,13948.13948-A, AND 14005: NON-RECOVERABLE FUEL, AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS.
ALSO FPL NED EXPENSES HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED.

(B) TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING

Suppating Schedules: C-37 Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-41 0 & M BENCHMARKVARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PriorYearEnded I I COMPANY: FLORIDA POMR & LIGHT COMPANY For each functional benchmark variance, provide the reason(s) -

[…]

30.21% 5.10%

0.00% 0.00%

3.45% 5.96%

46.29% 12.50%

1.41% 2.27%

1.54%

0.00%

0.21%

6.04%

n.n3?4

0.992859 2,558,755 16.56% 0.00% 0.00%

0.992859 13,554 0.09% 9.65% ' 0.01 %

15,452,872 100.00% 7.82%

14

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: D-6, D-5, D4A, D-3, D-1B RECAP SCHEDULES: A-1

SCHEDULE D - 1A COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE PAGE 1 OF I

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EXPLANATION: TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
PROJECTED TESTYEAR ENDED

X HISTORICAL YEAR ENDED 12/31/08

PROVlDE THE COMPANY'S 13-MONTH AVERAGE
COST OF CAPITAL FOR THE TEST YEAR, THE PRIOR -
YEAR. AND HISTORICAL BASE YEAR. - PRIOR YEAR ENDED 12/31/09

- PROJECTED SUBSEQUENTYEAR ENDED l2/31/11
-

PRO RATA SYSTEM JURISDICTIONAL JURISDICTIONAL RATIO COST WEIGHTED

RATE COSTRATE

LINE COMPANY TOTAL SPECIFIC

NO. CLASS OF CAPITAL PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED FACTOR ADJUSTED

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

LONG TERM DEBT

PREFERRED STOCK

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

COMMON EQUITY

SHORTTERM DEBT

DEFERRED INCOME TAX

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

TOTAL

5,883.670 (920,604) (528,797) 4,434,269 0.993871 4,407,093

0.000000

550,566 (43,645) 506,921 1.000000 506,921

7,628,141 (11,239) (605,470) 7,011,432 0.993871 6,968,462

353,370 (28,013) 325,357 0.993871 323,363

3,132,202 (302,659) (268,806) 2,560,735 0.993871 2,545,041

23,075 (1,829) 21,246 0.993871 21,116

17,571,024 (1,234,501) (1,476,563) 14,859,960 14,771,995

29.83%

0.00%

3.43%

47.17%

2.19%

17.23%

0.14%

100.00%

5.43% 1.62%

0.00% 0.00%

5.91% 0.20%

12.50% 5.90%

2.52% 0.06%

0.00% 0.00%

9.30% 0.01%

7.79%

11 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING

RECAP SCHEDULES: A-1 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: D-8. D-5, D-4A. D-3, D-1B

PAGE 1 OF 6 SCHEDULE D - 1B COST OF CAPITAL -ADJUSTMENTS

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
1) LIST AND DESCRIBE THE BASIS FOR THE SPECIFIC

COMPANY: FLORIDA PO'MR & LIGHT COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS APPEARING ON SCHEDULE D-1A. X PRIORYEAR ENDED 12/31/09
2) LIST AND DESCRIBE THE BASIS FOR THE PRO-RATA